Sec. 2. SALE OF STATE LAND TO ROBERT AND CHARLOTTE BREKKE.

- (a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45, 94.09 to 94.13, 103F.535, 282.018, or any other law, the commissioner of natural resources, in the name of the state, shall convey by private sale the land bordering public water that is described in paragraph (c).
- (b) The land described in paragraph (c) must be sold by private sale for the appraised value of the land only to Robert W. Brekke and Charlotte V. Brekke, husband and wife, as tenants in common. The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general.
- (c) The land to be conveyed is located in Aitkin county, is a strip of land located on the northern boundary of Grayling Marsh, and is described as follows:

All that part of Government Lot 2, Section 31, Township 49 North, Range 22 West, lying northerly of a line described as follows: Commencing at the northeastern corner of said Government Lot 2, thence southerly along the eastern boundary line of said Lot 2 84.49 feet to the point of beginning of the line to be described; thence South 87 degrees 20 minutes 14 seconds West to the average highwater line of Round Lake and there terminating.

(d) Aitkin county and the department of natural resources have determined that this conveyance corrects a boundary problem created by an erroneous survey and best serves their land management interests.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 and 2 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 15, 1993

Signed by the governor May 19, 1993, 8:26 a.m.

CHAPTER 275—S.F.No. 653

An act relating to local government; providing conditions for the establishment of town roads; providing for a deputy registrar of motor vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 164.08, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 164.08, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Subd. 2. MANDATORY ESTABLISHMENT; CONDITIONS. Upon petition presented to the town board by the owner of a tract of land containing at least five acres, who has no access thereto except over the lands of others, or whose access thereto is less than two rods in width, the town board by resolution shall establish a cartway at least two rods wide connecting the petitioner's land with a public road. The town board may select an alternative route other than that petitioned for if the alternative is deemed by the town board to be less disruptive and damaging to the affected landowners and in the public's best interest. In an unorganized territory, the board of county commissioners of the county in which the tract is located shall act as the town board. The proceedings of the town board shall be in accordance with section 164.07. The amount of damages shall be paid by the petitioner to the town before such cartway is opened. For the purposes of this subdivision damages shall mean the compensation, if any, awarded to the owner of the land upon which the cartway is established together with the cost of professional and other services which the town may incur in connection with the proceedings for the establishment of the cartway. The town board may by resolution require the petitioner to post a bond or other security acceptable to the board for the total estimated damages before the board takes action on the petition.

Town road and bridge funds shall not be expended on the cartway unless the town board, or the county board acting as the town board in the case of a cartway established in an unorganized territory, by resolution determines that an expenditure is in the public interest. If no resolution is adopted to that effect, the grading or other construction work and the maintenance of the cartway is the responsibility of the petitioner, subject to the provisions of section 164.10. After the cartway has been constructed the town board, or the county board in the case of unorganized territory, may by resolution designate the cartway as a private driveway with the written consent of the affected landowner in which case from the effective date of the resolution no town road and bridge funds shall be expended for maintenance of the driveway; provided that the cartway shall not be vacated without following the vacation proceedings established under section 164.07.

Sec. 2. ESTABLISHMENT OF AN OFFICE OF DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF MOTOR VEHICLES IN DEER RIVER.

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 168.33, and rules adopted by the commissioner of public safety, limiting sites for the office of deputy registrar, the Itasca county auditor may, with the approval of the registrar of motor vehicles, appoint an officer or employee of the city of Deer River to operate a registration and motor vehicle tax collection bureau in the city of Deer River. All other provisions regarding the appointment and operation of a deputy registrar office under Minnesota Statutes, section 168.33, and Minnesota Rules, chapter 7406, apply to the office.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Section 2 shall become effective the day following final enactment without local approval as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 645.023, subdivision 1, paragraph (a).

Presented to the governor May 15, 1993

Signed by the governor May 19, 1993, 10:32 a.m.

CHAPTER 276—S.F.No. 1320

An act relating to education; requesting consultation on, and requiring consideration of content about, college preparation courses; providing an appeal procedure; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 129C.10, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 129C.10, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3b. APPEAL. A parent who disagrees with a board action that adversely affects the academic program of an enrolled pupil may appeal the board's action to the commissioner of education within 30 days of the board's action. The decision of the commissioner shall be binding on the board. The board shall inform each pupil and parent at the time of enrolling of a parent's right to appeal a board action affecting the pupil's academic program.

Sec. 2. PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

Subdivision 1. CONSULTATION. The board of regents of the University of Minnesota and the state university board are requested to consult with school district officials and vocational and technical teachers to determine the content of the courses being offered and the appropriateness of substituting them for admission requirements. The boards must consider how well the content of these courses will prepare students for collegiate work.

Subd. 2. REPORT. The boards shall report their findings to the education committees of the legislature by February 1, 1994.

Presented to the governor May 15, 1993

Signed by the governor May 19, 1993, 8:26 a.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.